

The Edinburgh Gazette.

Published by Authority.

FRIDAY, DECEMBER 31, 1897.

. LOCAL GOVERNMENT (SCOTLAND) ACTS.

Alteration of Parish Areas.

ADJUSTMENT ORDER No. XV.

(SCHOOL BOARD OF THE BURGH OF EDIN-BURGH AND SCHOOL BOARD OF THE PARISH OF LIBERTON.)

WHEREAS it has been represented to me by the School Board of the Burgh of Edinburgh and the School Board of the Parish of Liberton that I should issue an Order, under section 51 of the Local Government (Scotland) Act, 1889, and section 46 of the Local Government (Scotland) Act, 1894, for the adjustment of the liabilities of the said School Boards, and for the settlement of differences consequential on the alteration of the boundaries of the districts thereof, caused by the Order of the Secretary for Scotland, published in the Edinburgh Gazette of the 15th March 1895 (No. XXI.), altering, inter alia, the boundaries of the City Parish of Edinburgh and the Parish of Liberton;

And whereas Sir John Cheyne, Advocate, Q.C., Sheriff of Renfrew and Bute, was appointed by me to inquire into the said differences and to report;

And whereas the said Sir John Cheyne has held an inquiry and has reported;

And whereas I am of opinion that it is expedient to give effect to the said representation:

Now, therefore, I, the Right Honourable Alexander Hugh, Lord Balfour of Burleigh, Her Majesty's Secretary for Scotland, do, in virtue of the powers conferred upon me by the Local Government (Scotland) Acts, order as follows:—

The School Board of the Burgh of Edinburgh shall pay to the School Board of the Parish of Liberton the sum of £325 on the 1st day of January in each of the years 1898, 1899, 1900, 1901, and 1902, with interest on each annual payment at the rate of 5 per cent. per annum from the date when such annual payment became due until it is paid.

Given under my hand and seal of office at Whitehall this 29th day of December 1897.



BALFOUR OF BURLEIGH, Her Majesty's Secretary for Scotland.

LORD CHAMBERLAIN'S OFFICE,

ST. JAMES' PALACE, December 25, 1897.

The Queen has been pleased to appoint Lieutenant-General Godfrey Clerk, C.B., to be one of the Grooms in Waiting in Ordinary to Her Majesty, in the room of General Sir Lynedoch Gardiner, K.C.V.O., C.B., deceased.